
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 27 March 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 4 APRIL 
2017 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 28) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
21 February and 7 March, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities and Cabinet Member for  
Health and Wellbeing 
 
6.  

  
Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations 2017/18: Service 
Level Agreements (Pages 47 - 84) 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance 
 
7.  

  
Review of Surveillance Policy (Pages 85 - 130) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 21.02.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 21st February, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
P Gilby 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

137  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

138  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

139  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 February, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

140  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 March to 30 June, 2017 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 21.02.17 

2 
 
 

 
141  

  
2017/18 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the draft 
General Fund budget, making recommendations to Council on the budget 
allocations and the Council Tax level for 2017/18. It was noted that the 
continuing difficult financial situation for local councils had made the 
budget setting process very difficult again this year. 
  
The Director of Finance and Resources advised that since the revised 
budget in December 2016 further work had been undertaken to identify 
other possible variances for inclusion in the final 2016/17 budget, and that 
the updated revised budget forecast for 2016/17 showed a surplus of 
£105,000.  
 
The report included details of the effects of the economic climate on 
income streams, cuts in revenue support grant, and changes in funding 
arrangements particularly in respect of business rates retention. The 
report also provided details of the serious financial impact of the 
government’s announcement in December, 2016 that the amount of New 
Homes Bonus, which in recent years had made a significant contribution 
to the council’s finances, would be cut, meaning that New Homes Bonus 
income would fall from £676,640 in 2017/18 to £2,240 in 2020/21. The 
report also noted from 2020/21 the council would need to generate 100% 
of the revenue required to provide services. 
 
The other major funding sources for the General Fund were business 
rates growth, fees and charges (particularly car parking income), rental 
income from the Council’s industrial and commercial property portfolio as 
well as council tax. The Director of Finance and Resources advised that 
for 2017/18 district councils were again able to increase their council t
[...]
ents would be made to the 
HRA budget. 
 
*RESOLVED -   
  

1. That the probable outturn for the current financial year be noted.  
 

2. That the draft estimates for 2017/18 and future years be noted.  
 

3. That the “Growth Items” at Annexe 6 of Appendix A of the officers’ 
report be approved.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS   
  
To enable the Council to set the Housing Revenue Account budget for 
2017/18. 
 
To continue with the financial strategy set out in the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan and self-financing debt settlement arrangements. 
 
 

147  
  

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME: NEW PROGRAMME FOR 
2017/18 THROUGH TO 2021/22  
 
The Housing Manager and the Director of Finance and Resources 
submitted a report on the Housing Capital Programme, outlining 
proposals for the New Programme for 2017/18, as well as for the 
provisional programmes for 2018/19 to 2021/22. 
 
The report outlined the financial strategy to maintain the Decent Homes 
Standard for 100% of the council’s properties, which had first been 
achieved in March 2015, as well plans to improve the non-traditional 
housing stock and to deliver improvements to the estates environment in 
the immediate short term. The Housing Manager referenced the 
implications arising from the enactment of the Welfare Reform and Work 
Bill Act 2016, most notably the requirement for a 1% reduction in social 
housing rents for 4 years from April 2016, which would have a significant 
impact on the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and 
consequently the financing and priorities of the Housing Capital 
Programme for 2017/18, as well in future years.  

Page 12



CABINET 21.02.17 

11 
 
 

 
The Housing Manager advised that the proposed 2017/18 programme 
continued to broadly reflect the capital programme used in the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan in previous years and addressed needs 
arising due to the ageing housing stock, as identified in the Stock 
Condition Survey. The focus of the programme remain
[...]
port setting out 
proposed charges for the collection and disposal of trade wastes and 
other miscellaneous environmental fees for 2017/18. 
  
The report noted that in accordance with the Council’s Budget Strategy, 
charges for waste and recycling services were reviewed annually and that 
charges the aim was to recover at least the full cost of the service except 
in circumstances where there was an opportunity to maximise income or 
that Members determined that a reduction or subsidy should be made for 
a specific reason. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the revised charges for trade waste and other miscellaneous 
environmental fees for 2017/18, as detailed in the officer’s report, be 
approved and implemented.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To set the Council’s trade waste charges and other miscellaneous 
environmental fees for the financial year 2017/18 in accordance with the 
Council’s Budget strategy. 
 
 
 

Page 18



CABINET 07.03.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
P Gilby 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

152  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

153  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

154  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July, 2017 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

155  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during February, 2017 were 
reported.  
 
 

Page 19



CABINET 07.03.17 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

156  
  

DEMOLITION OF GARAGES AT DEVONSHIRE CLOSE  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to recommend action in respect 
of 16 garages
[...]
uture capital expenditure at 
the site. 
 

Page 26



CABINET 07.03.17 

9 
 
 

6. That a planning application for artificial sports pitches on the site of 
the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre be developed at the same 
times as the preparation of the full business case for the site.    

 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable Cabinet to establish a clear way forward on its preferred use 
for the former sports centre site, whilst recognising that further work is 
required before taking a final decision and before seeking approval from 
Council for any additional expenditure. 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 JULY 2017

What is the Forward Plan?
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month. 

What is a Key Decision?
Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is:

 a decision to spend £100,000 or more from an approved budget, or
 a decision to transfer funds of more than £50,000 from one budget to another, or
 a decision which would result in a saving of £50,000 or more to any budget head, or
 a decision to dispose or acquire any interest in land or buildings with a value of £50,000 or more, or
 a decision to propose the closure of, or reduction by more than ten (10) percent in the level of service (for example in terms of 

funding, staffing or hours of operation) provided from any facility from which Council services are supplied.

Any executive decision which will have a significant impact
[...]
 
1.  To secure repair and refurbishment of a vacant listed property in Council 

ownership.  
 
2.  To secure a one off capital receipt for the Council.  
 
3.  To enable conclusion of the sale contract in a timely and efficient manner.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



CABINET DR 4.4.17 
6 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

43/16/17 Representatives on Outside 
Bodies, Joint Committees, 
Other Bodies and Charities - 
2016/17 

C000L 22 March 2017 

 
Decision 
 
That the schedule of appointment of representatives to outside bodies for 
2016/17 as attached at Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To confirm appointment of representatives of the Council to outside bodies for 
2016/17. 
 
 

Page 46



   

For publication 
 

Funding to Voluntary and Community Organisations 2017/18 - 
Service Level Agreements (CC000) 

 
For publication  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To update members on the achievements of the voluntary sector 

organisations funded via Service Level Agreements and to seek 
approval for Service Level Agreements for 2017/18. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The level of funding for Service Level Agreements (SLAs) to 

remain at £239,544 for 2017/18. 
 

2.2 The SLA Schedule 1 table for each organisation, attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report, to be approved for inclusion within the 
SLAs for 2017/18. 
 

2.3 That Members agree as outlined in the Council Plan that a review 
of the funding provided to voluntary and community organisations 
by Chesterfield Borough, the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Derbyshire County Council is undertaken in 2017/18 to ensure 
that the funding is prioritised towards existing and emerging 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 

Date: 
 

4 April, 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Customers and Communities 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report by: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Manager 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

community needs and Council priorities and contributes towards 
achieving a balanced budget for the Council in future years. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Since 2007, funding allocated to community and voluntary groups 

has been allocated via Service Level Agreements (SLAs).  This 
process enables an annual review of the delivery of services to 
which the Council contributes, without the need for organisations 
to complete full application forms.  Schedule 1 of the SLAs 
provides details of the activities to be delivered with clear outputs 
and milestones identified against which the service can be 
monitored.  The SLAs highlights how activities to be undertake link 
to the Council’s Corporate Plan objectives. 

 
3.2 In April 2016, following a review of the level of funding to 

voluntary organisations, Members agreed to reduce the level of 
funding by 10% for the period 2016/17 onwards.  On-going 
discussions with CCG and County Council colleagues have 
identified that there is an opportunity before March 2018 to review 
the total funding across Chesterfield and consider rationalisation or 
co-commissioning of services from the voluntary and community 
organisations against the health, wellbeing and inequalities needs. 
Members have previously agreed that a re-prioritisation exercise 
should take place to ensure that the funding provided by the 
Council supports existing and emerging Council priorities and 
delivers value for money.  This re-prioritisation would take effect 
from 2018/19.   

 
3.3 All recipients have submitted an Annual Progress Report outlining 

achievements during 2016/17 and attended an annual review 
meeting to discuss the years progress, achievements and any 
issues they face with delivery of the SLA (see Appendix 2).  Each 
organisation was asked to complete the Schedule 1 proforma 
which forms part of the SLA in advance of the review meeting.  
The Schedule 1 proformas are attached for consideration at 
Appendix 1.  

 
3.4 Eac
[...]
e 
organisations at their review meetings in order to provide 
sufficient notice that changes would be implemented in 
subsequent years.   

 
7.0  Equalities considerations 
 
7.1 A preliminary Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been 

undertaken however; as funding and delivery remain consistent it 
concluded that there is unlikely to be an adverse impact on any 
specific group.  A full EIA will be undertaken and ongoing equality 
analysis during the re-prioritisation exercise.  It is not felt that a 
full EIA is required at this time as there is no proposal to change 
policy for 2017/18.   

 
8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1 The level of funding for Service Level Agreements (SLAs) to 

remain at £239,544 for 2017/18. 

Page 51



 

 
8.2 The SLA Schedule 1 table for each organisation, attached at 

Appendix 2 to the report, to be approved for inclusion within the 
SLAs for 2017/18. 
 

8.3 That Members agree as outlined in the Council Plan that a review 
of the funding provided to voluntary and community organisations 
by Chesterfield Borough, the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Derbyshire County Council is undertaken in 2017/18 to ensure 
that the funding is prioritised towards existing and emerging 
community needs and Council priorities and contributes towards 
achieving a balanced budget for the Council in future years. 

 
9.0 Reason for recommendations 
 
9.1 To ensure that the future delivery of funding to Voluntary and 

Community Groups meets the priorities of the Council and the 
needs of the residents of Chesterfield within a realistic and 
sustainable budget.    

 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number 708 

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services 
To make Chesterfield a thriving 
borough 

 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Martin Key 
 

Tel: 01246 345337 
Email: 
martin.key@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which ha
[...]
rganising bi-monthly funding workshops for groups to meet and discuss 

their project ideas with various different funders. 

  

A Cohesive Community with equality of access to services 

 Given one to one advice to groups and attended CBC Equalities and Diversity Forum. 

Links was a key partner of CBC in organising this year’s Holocaust Memorial Day Event 

on 25th January 2017. 

 Being the Locally Trusted Organisation to host the Big Local Project covering Hasland & 

Grassmoor to support community engagement. 

 

A Community with Decent Homes for All 

 Disseminated the information on Decent Homes Standard of Chesterfield Borough 

Council and other related information. 

  

A Working and Learning Community 

 Advised potential social enterprises at funding surgeries. 

 One to one advice to groups including the provision of information on business planning 

for VCS groups. 

 Provided information to VCS groups on developing policies and running a VCS group. 

 

A Safe, Healthy and Active Community 

 Advice given to VCS groups (including BME, learning disabilities, disability and mental 

health groups) on the promotion of and organising activities around community safety, 

healthy living and active community engagement. Developed a BME Public Health 

Project with the support of the Chesterfield Health and Well Being Partnership and DCC 

Public Health to engage with members of the BME communities. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

Review of Surveillance Policy (FG000) 
 

 

For publication 
  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members about the effects of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000, actions following an inspection in 
2016 and current best practice. 
 

1.2 To make recommendations for updates to the current policy and 
procedures. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the report and actions. 
 
2.2 To formally adopt the suggested changes to the Council’s RIPA 

policy and procedures. 
 
2.3 To delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance 

decisions on all matters relating to investigatory powers. 
 
2.4 That Standards and Audit Committee receive annual reports on 

RIPA policy and practices. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 

Date: 
 

4 April, 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Finance and Governance  

Report by: 
 

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2.5 To delegate to the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 

any necessary and consequential amendments relating to RIPA 
procedures. 

 
3.0 Background  
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) regulates 

different types of surveillance. Regulation is to ensure that 
surveillance is carried out in a way that conforms with the Human 
Rights Act (the right to privacy and the right to a fair trial). 
 

3.2 This council very rarely uses the types of surveillance regulated by 
the Act. This is because any surveillance carried out by the council 
tends to be overt (ie open and known about) surveillance, with 
nothing secretive or hidden about it. 
 

3.3 Under RIPA any secret (covert) surveillance must be properly 
authorized by the Council and, since 2012, also by the Magistrates 
Court. 
 

3.4 This note updates members on use of the powers, though the 
Council has not needed to obtain any authorisations since 
February 2010. 

 
4.0 Surveillance 
 
4.1 RIPA controls the use of various methods of investigation, in 

particular the use of: 
 
 covert surveillance 
 covert human intelligence sources (known as “CHIS”) - 

informants and  

 accessing communication data 
 
4.2 There are two types of surveillance covered by the Act: 
 

Intrusive surveillance is covert surveillance in residential premises 
or a vehicle by a person or a device. Local authorities are not 
allowed to use intrusive surveillance.  

 

Page 86



 

Directed surveillance is covert (but not intrusive) planned 
surveillance for the purposes
[...]
llance must not last longer than 3 months. Any authorised 
surveillance must be reviewed and cancelled at the end of the 
authorised period. 

 
5.4 The Council has a surveillance policy which is reviewed periodically 

to keep it up to date and a secure database of authorisations (all 
cancelled). 

 
5.5 Members are never involved in making decisions on specific 
 authorisations but have a role in overseeing the process. 
 
 
6.0 Authorised Surveillance 
 
6.1 Since February 2010 there has been no surveillance carried out 

requiring authorisation at the council.  
 
6.2 Since the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 RIPA authorisations can 

only be used for detecting serious crimes (see above).  
 
6.3 As an additional test, authorisations approved by the Council also 

must be approved by the Magistrates Court following an 
application. 

 
7.0 OSC Visit 
 
7.1 The council has visits from the Office of Surveillance 

Commissioners every few years. The most recent inspection was in 
2016 and before that in 2012. Inspections result in a report 
containing any recommendations for review of policies and 
practices. It is usual to receive recommendations to ensure best 
practice. 

 
7.2 The 2016 inspection report, carried out by a Surveillance 

Inspector, was received in July. While recognizing that the Council 
rarely, if at all, carries out covert surveillance, the report confirmed 

Page 88



 

that the council should do more to keep itself ready for doing so, 
in case the need arose. 

 
7.3 In brief, the key recommendations of the report were that the 

council: 
 

(a) maintains a state of preparedness 
(b) ensures regular corporate training for appropriate 

officers and access to procedures and guidance 
(c) understands more about Arvato and Kier’s knowledge 

about and involvement with the process 
(d) reviews who should be the Senior Responsible Officer 

overseeing the process 
(e) carries out biannual audit of processes 
(f)   regularly reviews policy and guidance 
(g) reports at least annually to members, regardless of any 

activity 
(h) ensure up to date CCTV procedures are in place 
(i)   ensure liaison with local magistrates court 

 
The full recommendations are contained in Appendix A 
 

7.4 The report recognises that  
 

 Given such a prolonged absence of use of RIPA powers and 
the unlikelihood of an application being made in the future it 
is understandable at least, that the subject of RIPA does not 
occupy a high profile within the Council. 

 
 

8.0 Surveillance Policy 
 
8.1 The Council’s surveillance policy (see Appendix B) incorporates 

proposed changes to take account of the 2016 Inspection report, 
changes relating to RIPA best practice and also recent senior 
officer restructures.  

 
8.2 There is also opportunity for further rationalization of authorizing 

officers given how little the system is needed to be used. The 
inspection report recommends the council should have one or 
more authorizing officers. Formerly there were authorizing officers 
in relevant services, meaning the need for greater dissemination of 
knowledge about the law and practices of RIPA. The opportunity 

Page 89



 

exists to concentrate authorizing officers within the legal service, 
where knowledge of RIPA is greatest. 

 
8.3 Inspections tend to focus on themes and liaison with other 

authorities has shown that the focus in 2017 inspections is on 
social media and surveillance. Accordingly further amendments to 
the policy have been made. 

 
9.0 Training and Information 
 
9.1 It is important that relevant officers regularly receive appropriate 

training and updates.   
 
9.2 The council’s regulatory solicitors periodically attend RIPA 

seminars (either face to face or online) and will continue to do so 
regularly to keep up to date with the law and guidance.  In 
addition to routine updates the Senior Responsible Officer will 
undertake online training about Investigations using Social Media 
Sites (in Marc
[...]
l 
and its officers are 
prepared, ensuring 
appropriate action is 
taken in compliance 
with law and 
guidance 
 

 
Medium 

 
Low 

Page 95



 

 
21.2 The proposals are the minimum reasonable, given that the council 

has not sought any authorisations since 2010, but must be ready 
to identify the need and seek them when necessary. 

 
22.0 Recommendations 
 
22.1 To note the report and actions. 
 
22.2 To formally adopt the suggested changes to the Council’s RIPA 

policies and procedures.  
 
22.3 To delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance 

decisions on all matters relating to investigatory powers. 
 
22.4 That Standards and Audit Committee receive annual reports on 

RIPA policy and practices. 
 
22.5 To delegate to the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 

any necessary and consequential amendments relating to RIPA 
policies and procedures. 

 
23.0 Reason for recommendations 
 
23.1 To enable the Council to operate the RIPA system effectively and 

as required by law and guidance. 
 
Decision information 

 

Key decision number n/a 

Wards affected all 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

to improve the quality of life for 
local people 

 
 
 
 
 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

  

Page 96



 

Gerard Rogers 
 

01246 345310 
gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
Background documents: RIPA Surveillance Policy and 
Inspection Report - Legal Services 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Inspection Report Recommendations 

Appendix B Draft Amendments To Surveillance Policy 

Appendix C Draft Annual Report to Standards and 
Audit Committee 

Appendix D Preliminary EIA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

2016 Inspection Report Recommendations 
 

10 Recommendations  
 
10.1 Recommendation 1 - The Council should ensure 
[...]
r Finance and Governance. 

 
7.2 The revised policy is attached and is available on Aspire at:   
 https://aspire.interactgo.com/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.as

px?id=1782  
 
 
8.0 Activity in the current year 
 
8.1 Looking forward, the council’s procedures continue to be 

strengthened in the light of best practice and the OSC’s 
recommendations, while noting that corporately authorisation 
process is very rarely appropriate or necessary and has not been 
used since 2010. 

 
8.2 A new training system for relevant staff is being developed and 

implemented using Aspire Learning, with appropriate training 
modules.  This will ensure officers receive relevant and appropriate 
mandatory training which can be monitored.  As there will be a 
lead-in time for the system to be implemented it will be 
supplemented by early refresher training (face to face, circulation 
of training materials etc). Legal staff will continue to attend online 
and face to face seminars to keep up to date with the law.  

 
8.3 A greater understanding is to be obtained of the overt surveillance 

carried out by services of the Council and its partners 
organisations Arvato and Keir. 

 
8.4 A RIPA update has been sent to relevant officers. More detailed 

information will be placed on the RIPA pages of the Council’s 
intranet. 

 
8.5 New guidance will be developed, for example, on the use of body 

cams by Council enforcement staff. 
  

Page 125

https://aspire.interactgo.com/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=1782
https://aspire.interactgo.com/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=1782


9.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

9.1 To note the report. 
 
 
10.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 To enable the Council to operate the RIPA system effectively and 

as required by law and guidance. 
 
 
 

GERARD ROGERS 
RIPA SENIOR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

 
 
Further information from Gerard Rogers, Monitoring Officer and 
Regulatory & Local Government Law Manager, Legal Services - Tel 
345310 or gerard

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 04.04.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 4th April, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt  Dickinson 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

161  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
162  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gilby and J Innes. 

 
163  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 21 February and 7 March, 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
164  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July, 2017 was reported for 
information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
165  DELEGATION REPORT  



CABINET 04.04.17 

2 
 
 

   
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March, 2017 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  

 
166  

  
FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 
2017/18: SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager submitted a report on the achievements of the 
voluntary and community organisations currently funded via Service Level 
Agreements (SLA’s) and to seek approval for the funding levels for these 
organisations to be maintained at 2016/17 levels in 2017/18. 
 
The organisations holding SLAs with the Council for 2016/17 (Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau, Chesterfield Law Centre, Chesterfield Shopmobility, Derbyshire Unemployed 
Workers Centre, and LINKS) had attended annual review meetings in early 2017 to 
discuss their progress, achievements and any issues that they had experienced in the 
delivery of the SLA. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager advised that on-going discussions with Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Derbyshire County Council colleagues had identified an 
opportunity to review the total funding provided across Chesterfield for voluntary and 
community organisations. This review would enable the council to further consider and 
evaluate the potential for the co-commissioning of services from voluntary and 
community organisations to ensure that health, wellbeing and inequalities needs were 
addressed effectively across the borough. Members commended the excellent and 
valuable work carried out by voluntary and community organisations in Chesterfield 
and noted the importance of continuing to work closely with them in the future in order 
to deliver quality services to the people of Chesterfield. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the levels of funding provided for Voluntary and Community Organisations 
via Service Level Agreements remains at £239,544 for 2017/18. 
 

2. That the SLA Schedule 1 tables for each organisation, as set out at Appendix 2 
of the officer’s report, be approved for inclusion within the Service Level 
Agreements for 2017/18. 
 

3. That a review of the funding provided to voluntary and community organisations 
by Chesterfield Borough, the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
Derbyshire County Council, as outlined in the Council Plan, is undertaken in 
2017/18 to ensure that the funding is prioritised towards existing and emerging 
community needs and Council priorities, and also contributes towards 
achieving a balanced budget for the Council in future years. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 



CABINET 04.04.17 

3 
 
 

 
To ensure that the future delivery of funding to Voluntary and Community Groups 
meets the priorities of the Council and the needs of the residents of Chesterfield within 
a realistic and sustainable budget.  

 
167  

  
REVIEW OF SURVEILLANCE POLICY  
 
The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager submitted a report setting out 
the obligations placed on the council by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 and detailing the actions needing to be taken following an inspection by the 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners in 2016. The report also sought approval for a 
revised Surveillance Policy to be adopted and implemented by the council. 
 
The report noted that the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was to 
regulate the use of different types of surveillance and to ensure that any surveillance 
that was carried out by the council was done in in a way that conformed with the 
requirements of the Human Rights Act (the right to privacy and the right to a fair trial). 
The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager advised that the council very 
rarely used the types of surveillance regulated by the Act, and that any surveillance 
carried out by the council tended to be overt surveillance, with nothing secretive or 
hidden about it. It was further noted that the council had not needed to obtain any 
authorisations since February 2010.  
 
The report also included details of the inspection visit made by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners, which had been carried out in 2016. The inspector’s 
report had recommended that the council should do more to keep itself ready for 
carrying out covert surveillance, in case the need arose. The officer’s report also 
included details of the other key recommendations made as a result of the inspection 
visit.  
 
The council’s Surveillance Policy had been updated and amended to take account of 
the 2016 inspection report, and the proposed revised policy was attached as an 
appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the officer’s report on the impact on the council of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, the response actions carried out following an 
inspection in 2016 and current best practice guidelines, be noted.  
 

2. That the changes to the Council’s RIPA policies and procedures as detailed in 
the officer’s report be adopted and implemented. 

 
3. That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance be delegated authority 

to make decisions on specified matters relating to the council’s use of RIPA 
powers. 

 
4. That the Standards and Audit Committee receive annual reports on the 

council’s use of RIPA policies and procedures.. 



CABINET 04.04.17 

4 
 
 

 
5. That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be delegated 

authority to make any necessary and consequential constitutional amendments 
relating to RIPA policies and procedures. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To enable the Council to operate the RIPA system effectively and as required by law 
and guidance. 

 
 
 


